

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. Nos. 3,4,5 & 6 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8350/2005

STATE OF U.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNSHI SINGH (DEAD)

Respondent(s)

I.A. No. 3 : (Appln. for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of
deceased sole respondent)

I.A. No. 4: (Appln. for c/delay in filing the appln. for
substitution)

I.A. No. 5 : ((Appln. for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of
deceased proposed Lrs. of deceased sole respondent)

I.A. No.6 : (Appln. for c/delay in filing the appln. for substitution)
(With office report)

Date: 10/05/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj Diwedi, Adv.
 Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
 Ms. Amarjeet S. Girsra, Adv.
 M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applications above-mentioned were listed
before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers (Hon'ble Mr. Justice
Ashok Bhan) on 3.4.2007, when His Lordship was pleased

- 2-

to pass the following Order:

"There is a delay of 9832 days in filing the
Application to bring on record the legal
representatives of the deceased respondent.

The respondent had died in the year 1982 and
the present application has been filed on 11th
February, 2006. Since the respondent had died
during the pendency of the proceedings in the
High Court, Counsel for the applicant seeks to
move an application before the High Court to
bring the legal representatives of the deceased
respondent on record.

Adjourned by three months to enable the applicant to move an application as aforesaid in the High Court. If such an application is filed, the High Court shall decide the same on merits, as expeditiously as possible, in accordance with law, without being influenced by any of the observations made by this Court."

The Petitioner i.e. State of Uttar Pradesh has not informed the Registry, whether any application to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased sole respondent has been filed and decided by the High Court.

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal [Civil]

No.8350/2005 stands dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Rajni Mukhi)
P.A.

(S.S.R. Krishna)
COURT MASTER